- Branch 1 is located at 88/8 Moo 10, Nong Nam Daeng Sub - District, Pak Chong District, Nakornratchasima Province.

- Branch 2 is located at 88/9 Moo 10, Nong Nam Daeng Sub - District, Pak Chong District, Nakornratchasima Province.

Financial position

As of 31 December 2024, The Group and the Company have the total current liabilities exceeding total current assets.

Management has prepared a cash flow forecast and confident that the estimation can be achieved.  In addition, the Group has

enough undrawn credit facilities available in its operation.  Accordingly, the Group could continue its operations as a going

concern, and to fulfil all its financial obligations now and in the future.

2. CORRECTION OF ACCOUNTING ERRORS

The Company has correction of accounting errors on regarding the profit recognition account from debt forgiveness, The

Company therefore adjusted the financial statements retrospectively in accordance with the requirements of Accounting

Standards No.  8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors regarding by improving the impact of

correcting accounting errors as follows:

Unit : Baht

CONSOLIDATED

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT JANUARY 1, 2024

AS PREVIOUSLY

REPORTED ADJUST RESTATED

Shareholder’s equity

Increase in deficits  (1,905,522,135) (21,103,950) (1,926,626,085)

Increase in other equity interest - 21,103,950 21,103,950

Unit : Baht

CONSOLIDATED

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDS’S EQUITY

AS AT JANUARY 1, 2024

AS PREVIOUSLY

REPORTED ADJUST RESTATED

Increase in deficits  (1,905,522,135) (21,103,950) (1,926,626,085)

Increase in other equity interest - 21,103,950 21,103,950

Annual Report 2024 (Form 56-1 Report) Solartron Public Company Limited 158

SOLARTRON PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2024

2. CORRECTION OF ACCOUNTING ERRORS (CONTINUE)

Unit : Baht

SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT JANUARY 1, 2024

AS PREVIOUSLY

REPORTED ADJUST RESTATED

Shareholder’s equity

Increase in deficits  (1,627,969,876) (21,103,950)  (1,649,073,826)

Increase in other equity interest - 21,103,950  21,103,950

Unit : Baht

SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDS’S EQUITY

AS AT JANUARY 1, 2024

AS PREVIOUSLY

REPORTED ADJUST RESTATED

Increase in deficits  (1,627,969,876) (21,103,950) (1,649,073,826)

Increase in other equity interest - 21,103,950 21,103,950

Unit : Baht

CONSOLIDATED

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2023

AS PREVIOUSLY

REPORTED ADJUST RESTATED

Shareholder’s equity

Deficits unappropriated  (1,905,522,135) (21,103,950) (1,926,626,085)

   Increase in other equity interest - 21,103,950 21,103,950

Annual Report 2024 (Form 56-1 Report) Solartron Public Company Limited 159

SOLARTRON PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2024

2. CORRECTION OF ACCOUNTING ERRORS (CONTINUE)

Unit : Baht

CONSOLIDATED

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

AS PREVIOUSLY

REPORTED ADJUST RESTATED

Statements of changes in Shareholders’ equity

Deficits unappropriated (1,905,522,135) (21,103,950) (1,926,626,085)

   Increase in other equity interest - 21,103,950 21,103,950

Statements of comprehensive income

  Profit from debt forgiveness decrease 73,491,866 (21,103,950) 52,387,916

  Total comprehensive income for the year decrease 171,342,548 (21,103,950) 150,238,598

  Net profit per share (Baht : Share) decrease 0.1431 (0.0176) 0.1255

Unit : Baht

SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2023

AS PREVIOUSLY

REPORTED ADJUST RESTATED

Shareholder’s equity

Deficits unappropriated  (1,627,969,876) (21,103,950)  (1,649,073,826)

Increase in other equity interest - 21,103,950  21,103,950

 Unit : Baht

SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

AS PREVIOUSLY

REPORTED ADJUST RESTATED

Statements of changes in Shareholders’ equity

Deficits unappropriated (1,627,969,876) (21,103,950) (1,649,073,826)

Increase in other equity interest  - 21,103,950 21,103,950

Statements of comprehensive income

Profit from debt forgiveness decrease 73,491,866 (21,103,950) 52,387,916

 Total comprehensive income for the year decrease 147,673,365 (21,103,950) 126,569,415

Net profit per share (Baht : Share) decrease 0.1234 (0.0176) 0.1058

Annual Report 2024 (Form 56-1 Report) Solartron Public Company Limited 160

SOLARTRON PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2024

3. BASIS OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT PREPARATION

The consolidated and the separate financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Thai Financial Reporting

Standards under the Accounting Act, B.E. 2543. These are Thai Financial Reporting Standards under the Accounting Profession

Act, B.E.  2547, including guidelines promulgated by the Federation of Accounting Professions ( TFAC) , and the financial